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Winch / rescue kit.
Paranco / kit di soccorso.
Mouflage / kit de secours.
Flaschenzug / Rettungs-Kits. 
Polipasto / kits de rescate.
Talha / kit de socorro.
Halningssystem/räddningssats.
Vinssi / pelastussarja.
Heisanordning / redningsutstyr.
Hejseværk/Redningssæt.
Katrol / Noodkit.
Škripec / komplet opreme za reševanje.
拖拉系统/救援套装
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LIFTY / X6
RESCUE KITS

NOMECLATURE OF PARTS

2.1 - LIFTY 2.2 - LIFTY X6

2.3 - SPARROW RESCUE KIT 2.4 - SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD

2

LIFTY / LIFTY X6 - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 - LIFTY X6 5.5 - LIFTY

5

LIFTY / SPARROW RESCUE KIT - EXAMPLES OF USE

6.1 - LIFTY + SPARROW RESCUE KIT 6.2 - SPARROW RESCUE KIT

6

LEGEND

8.1         8.2          
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LIFTY / LIFTY X6 - ATTENTION!4

LIFTY / LIFTY X6
TECHNICAL DATA

MODEL LIFTY LIFTY X6

Ref. No. 2K114 2K115

Weight 1720 g 2320 g

Rope length 10 m 15 m

Max lift height 2 m 2 m

Breaking load 1630 kg 2450 kg

Work load 160 kg 240 kg

Efficiency 86% 79%

Reduction factor 4 6

3 INSTALLING OF THE FIXPRO

7.1 7.2 7.3

7.4 7.5 7.6

7

MODELS / COMPONENTS

Model Ref. No. Max length A

LIFTY 2K114 -

LIFTY X6 2K115 -

SPARROW 
RESCUE KIT 

2K646020 20 m

2K646030 30 m

2K646040 40 m

2K646050 50 m

2K646100 100 m

SPARROW 
RESCUE KIT ROD 

2K113020 20 m

2K113030 30 m

2K113040 40 m

2K113050 50 m

2K113100 100 m

Component Serial No. / Batch No.

A 2C477

B 2P662

C 3Q82008

D 2D642

E 7W16700***AA

F 2P662

G 2C477

H 2P667

I 2P666

L 7W132120

M 2C44600

N 2D646

O 7W15800***AA

P 2C44600

R 2C353

*** = length in metres ex. 010, 020 etc.
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  ENGLISH

The instructions for the use of this product comprise of general instructions, specific 
instructions for each device and additional instructions for the use of the system as a 
whole. All instructions must be carefully read before use. Attention! This document 
contains the additional instructions for the use of the system as a whole.
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS HAUL SYSTEM / RESCUE KIT.
This note contains the information you need to correctly use Lifty / Lifty X6 hauling 
systems and Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Attention! Before the first 
use, it is essential that users indicate the model in their possession by using column 
A of table 1 and that they fill out the table of components (Fig. 1), referring to the 
nomenclature (Fig. 2) and indicating the serial number of each individual device or, if 
not available, the batch number. This will allow the users to identify any anomaly with 
respect to the original product during the in-depth annual check.
0) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Top connector; B-F) Double pulley; C) Maillon 
rapide; D) Rope clamp with safety cover; E) Hauling rope; G) Lower connector; H-I) 
Triple pulley; L) Temporary anchor; M) Descender connector; N) Descender; O) Emer-
gency rope; P) Terminal connector; Q) Bag; R) Integrated terminal connector; S) Pole; 
S) Fix Pro positioning device. Attention! It is forbidden to disassemble, substitute or 
modify any part of the original set of parts.
1) CHECKS. Before use: read and understand the instructions for use of each sepa-
rate device, in particular those of Sparrow descender. Before and during each use: 
check the product is functioning correctly and that the other components of the system 
are correctly installed and correctly connected together; verify that the gate closes 
properly and that the connectors in use are locked. Attention! You must use only 
anchors compliant with EN 795 (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic 
anchors), without sharp edges. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Lifty is a self-locking hauling system with a reduction factor of 4, 
actual efficiency 86% and a maximum lifting height of 2 m. Lifty X6 is a self-locking 
hauling system with a reduction factor of 6, actual efficiency 79% and a maximum lift-
ing height of 2 m. Attention! Before and during each use make sure that the ascend-
er is inserted on the last section of rope used in the exit direction of the rope (Fig. 4). 
2.1 - Instructions for use. 1) Fix the upper connector to an EN 795-compliant 
anchor (Fig. 5.1) and open the cam of the rope clamp, as shown in the device in-
structions (Fig. 5.2). 2) Extend the hauling system (if necessary) and connect the lower 
connector to the EN 361 attachment point of the operator to be rescued (Fig. 5.2). 3) 
Close the cam of the rope clamp (Fig. 5.3). 4) Pull on the free end of the hauling rope 
to lift the operator to the desired height (Fig. 5.4-5.5). Lifty / Lifty X6 hauling systems 
can also be used in conjunction with rescue kits Sparrow Rescue Kit and Sparrow 
Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Lifty / Lifty X6 hauling systems incorporate Fix Pro positioning device for 
connectors. They help connectors inserted in the pulleys maintain the correct position. 
Attention! Fix Pro positioning devices are not PPE (Personal Protection Equipment) 
and are not designed to hold the user’s weight. The diagrams show how to correctly 
install them (Fig. 7.1÷7.5). Attention! An installation error can have very serious 
consequences, any installation method different from the one shown is forbidden. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Sparrow Rescue Kit and 
Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod models are rescue kits for working loads up to 150 kg (330 
lb), that can be primarily used for indirect rescues. 
4.1 - Indirect rescue mode (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Connect the connector of the descender 
to an anchor compliant with EN 795 standard, directly above the operator to be 
rescued. Make sure that the emergency rope is long enough to reach the ground. 
Extend the emergency rope until you can attach the terminal connector to an EN 361 
ring on the harness of the operator to be rescued (for Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod model 
see paragraph 3.2). Disconnect or cut the PPE which is holding the operator to be 
rescued so that his or her weight is held by the rescue kit. Then lower the operator to 
be rescued to ground.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. The Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod model is equipped 
with a pole with an adjustable length of 1 to 2.8 m which facilitates the access to the 
person that needs to be rescued. The pole is equipped with a support for the connec-
tor sewn to the top end of the rope that is provided. To reach the person that needs 
to be rescued, the connector must be inserted in the support while the mechanism 
keeps the gate open, releasing it when it is clipped in the attachment point EN 361 
of the person.
4) PERIODIC CHECK. At least every 12 months (6 months for use in marine envi-
ronment) from the date of first use the manufacturer or persons explicitly designated 
by the manufacturer must make an in-depth check of the components of this system 
of PPE. Check which devices need such a periodic check in their respective specific 
use instructions.
5) LEGEND. Anchor (Fig. 8.1); Harness (Fig. 8.2).

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo prodotto sono costituite da un’istruzione generale, dalle 
istruzioni specifiche dei singoli dispositivi e dall’istruzione complementare dell’in-
sieme. Tutte le istruzioni d’uso devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’utilizzo. 
Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione complementare dell’insieme.
ISTRUZIONI COMPLEMENTARI PARANCO / KIT DA SOCCORSO. 

Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto dei paran-
chi Lifty / Lifty X6 e dei kit da soccorso Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit 
Rod. Attenzione! Prima del primo utilizzo, è necessario che l’utilizzatore: riporti il 
modello in proprio possesso utilizzando la colonna A della tabella 1; compili la 
tabella dei componenti (Fig. 1), consultando la nomenclatura (Fig. 2) e riportando 
il numero di serie dei singoli dispositivi o, se assente, il numero di lotto. Questo 
permetterà, durante il controllo approfondito annuale, di riscontrare eventuali ano-
malie rispetto al prodotto originale.
0) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Connettore superiore; B-F) Carrucola doppia; 
C) Maglia rapida; D) Bloccante con copertura di sicurezza; E) Corda di solleva-
mento; G) Connettore inferiore; H-I) Carrucola tripla; L) Ancoraggio temporaneo; 
M) Connettore del discensore; N) Discensore; O) Corda di soccorso; P) Connetto-
re terminale; Q) Sacca; R) Connettore terminale integrato; S) Pertica; T) Supporto 
di posizionamento Fix Pro. Attenzione! È proibito disassemblare, sostituire o mo-
dificare qualsiasi componente dell’insieme originale.
1) CONTROLLI. Prima dell’utilizzo: leggere e comprendere le istruzioni d’uso dei 
singoli dispositivi, in particolare quelle del discensore Sparrow. Prima e duran-
te ogni utilizzo: verificare il buon funzionamento del prodotto e l’ottimale colle-
gamento e disposizione degli altri componenti del sistema; verificare la perfetta 
chiusura della leva e il relativo bloccaggio dei connettori usati. Attenzione! Si de-
vono utilizzare esclusivamente punti di ancoraggio, conformi alla norma EN 795 
(resistenza minima 12 kN o 18 kN per ancoraggi non metallici), che non presen-
tino spigoli taglienti. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Il modello Lifty è un paranco di recupero autobloccante, con 
fattore di riduzione 4, rendimento effettivo 86% e altezza massima di recupero pa-
ri a 2 m. Il modello Lifty X6 è un paranco di recupero autobloccante, con fattore 
di riduzione 6, rendimento effettivo 79% e altezza massima di recupero pari a 2 
m. Attenzione! Prima e durante ogni utilizzo verificare che il bloccante sia inserito 
sull’ultimo ramo di corda impegnato nella direzione di uscita della corda (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Istruzioni d’uso. 1) Fissare il connettore superiore ad un punto di ancorag-
gio conforme alla norma EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) e aprire la camma del bloccante, co-
me indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso del dispositivo (Fig. 5.2). 2) Allungare il paran-
co (se necessario) e agganciare il connettore inferiore al punto di attacco EN 361 
dell’operatore da recuperare (Fig. 5.2). 3) Chiudere la camma del bloccante (Fig. 
5.3). 4) Tirare il lato libero della corda di sollevamento in modo da recuperare l’o-
peratore fino all’altezza desiderata (Fig. 5.4-5.5). I paranchi Lifty / Lifty X6 possono 
essere utilizzati anche in combinazione con i kit da soccorso Sparrow Rescue Kit e 
Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. I paranchi Lifty / Lifty X6 inglobano i supporti di posizionamento per 
connettore Fix Pro. Essi servono a mantenere in posizione i connettori inseriti nel-
le carrucole. Attenzione! I supporti Fix Pro non sono dei DPI e non sono progetta-
ti per sostenere il peso dell’utilizzatore! Nei disegni sono indicate le corrette moda-
lità di montaggio (Fig. 7.1÷7.5). Attenzione! Un errore può avere conseguenze 
estremamente gravi, qualsiasi modalità di montaggio e utilizzo diversa da quanto 
indicato è da considerarsi vietata. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. I modelli Sparrow 
Rescue Kit e Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod sono dei kit da soccorso per carichi di lavo-
ro fino a 150 kg, che possono essere utilizzati principalmente per la modalità di 
soccorso indiretto. 
3.1 - Modalità soccorso indiretto (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fissare il connettore del discen-
sore ad un punto di ancoraggio conforme alla norma EN 795, posto sulla verti-
cale dell’operatore da soccorrere. Assicurarsi che la corda di emergenza sia suf-
ficientemente lunga da arrivare a terra. Allungare la corda di emergenza fino ad 
agganciare il connettore terminale ad un anello EN 361 dell’imbracatura dell’o-
peratore da soccorrere (per il modello Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod vedi paragrafo 3.2). 
Scollegare o tagliare il DPI a cui l’operatore da soccorrere è sospeso in modo che 
lo stesso vada in carico sul kit da soccorso. Procedere quindi con la calata fino a 
completamento della manovra.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Il modello Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod è provvisto di 
una pertica con lunghezza regolabile da 1 a 2,8 m che consente di raggiungere 
facilmente l’operatore da soccorrere. La pertica è dotata di supporto per il connet-
tore cucito all’estremità superiore della corda in dotazione. Per raggiungere l’ope-
ratore da soccorrere, il connettore dovrà essere inserito nel supporto di aggancio 
della pertica che ne manterrà aperta la leva, rilasciandola al momento dell’inseri-
mento nel punto di attacco EN 361 dell’operatore.
4) CONTROLLO PERIODICO. Almeno ogni 12 mesi (6 mesi per impieghi in vi-
cino mare) dalla data di primo impiego è indispensabile un controllo approfondi-
to dei componenti di questo insieme di DPI da parte del costruttore o di persona-
le competente espressamente abilitato dal costruttore stesso. Verificare i dispositivi 
che lo richiedono nelle rispettive istruzioni d’uso specifiche.
5) LEGENDA. Ancoraggio (Fig. 8.1); Imbracatura (Fig. 8.2).

FRANÇAIS

Les notices d’utilisation de ce produit sont composées de notices générales, de 
notices spécifiques pour chaque dispositif et d’une notice complémentaire de l’en-
semble. Avant toute utilisation il faut lire attentivement chaque notice. Attention ! 
Cette notice est seulement la notice complémentaire de l’ensemble.
NOTICE D’UTILISATION COMPLEMENTAIRE PALAN / KIT DE SECOURS. 
Cette notice contient les renseignements nécessaires afin d’employer correctement 
les palans Lifty / Lifty X6 et les kit de secours Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue 
Kit Rod. Attention ! Avant la première utilisation, l’utilisateur doit : identifier le 
modèle en sa possession en complétant la colonne A du tableau 1, remplir le 
tableau des composants (Fig. 1) en consultant la nomenclature (Fig. 2) et reporter 
le numéro de série de chaque équipement ou, si absent, le numéro de lot. Cela 
dans le but de relever d’éventuelles anomalies par rapport au produit original 
pendant le contrôle approfondi annuel. 
0) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Connecteur supérieur ; B-F) Poulie double ; C) 
Maillon rapide ; D) Bloqueur avec couverture de sécurité ; E) Corde de levage ; G) 
Connecteur inférieur ; H-I) Poulie triple ; L) Ancrage temporaire ; M) Connecteur 
du descendeur ; N) Descendeur ; O) Corde de secours ; P) Connecteur terminal ; 
Q) Sac ; R) Connecteur terminal intégré ; S) Perche ; T) Barrette de positionnement 
Fix Pro. Attention ! Il est interdit de démanteler, substituer ou modifier n’importe 
quels composants de l’ensemble original.
1) CONTRÔLES. Avant chaque utilisation : lire attentivement et comprendre les 
notices d’utilisation de chaque équipement, en particulier celles du descendeur 
Sparrow. Avant et pendant chaque utilisation : vérifier le bon fonctionnement du 
produit et vérifier que tous les composants sont bien positionnés et bien reliés entre 
eux ; vérifier la bonne fermeture du doigt et le verrouillage des mousquetons utili-
sés. Attention ! Il faut utiliser exclusivement des points d’ancrage qui ne présentent 
pas des bords coupants et qui sont conformes à la norme EN 795 (résistance 
minimale 12 kN ou 18 kN pour ancrages non métalliques).
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Le modèle Lifty est un palan de levage autobloquant avec 
un facteur de réduction 4, rendement effectif 86% et une hauteur maximale de 
hissage de 2 m. Le modèle Lifty X6 est un palan de levage autobloquant avec un 
facteur de réduction 6, rendement effectif 79% et une hauteur maximale de hissage 
de 2 m. Attention ! Avant et pendant chaque utilisation, vérifier que le bloqueur 
est bien installé sur le dernier brin de corde du mouflage dans le sens de sortie 
de la corde (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Notices d’utilisation. 1) Fixer le connecteur supérieur à un point d’ancrage 
conforme à la norme EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) et ouvrir la came du bloqueur, comme 
indiqué dans les notices d’utilisation du dispositif (Fig. 5.2). 2) Allonger le mouflage 
(si nécessaire) et accrocher le connecteur inférieur au point d’attache EN 361 de 
l’opérateur à récupérer (Fig. 5.2). 3) Fermer la came du bloqueur (Fig. 5.3). 4) 
Tirer le brin libre de la corde de levage de manière à hisser l’opérateur jusqu’à 
la hauteur désirée (Fig. 5.4-5.5). Les palans Lifty / Lifty X6 peuvent également être 
utilisés en combinaison avec les kits de secours Sparrow Rescue Kit et Sparrow 
Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1). 
2.2 - Fix Pro. Les palans Lifty / Lifty X6 contiennent les barrettes de positionnement 
pour connecteur Fix Pro. Elles servent à maintenir dans la bonne position de travail 
les connecteurs insérés dans les poulies. Attention ! Les supports Fix Pro ne sont 
pas des EPI et ils ne sont pas étudiés pour supporter le poids de l’utilisateur! Les 
modes corrects de montage sont illustrés dans les dessins (Fig. 7.1-7.5). Attention 
! Une erreur peut avoir des conséquences extrêmement graves, tout montage ou 
usage différent de ce qui est indiqué ici est à bannir. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Les modèles Sparrow 



fabrikant of door de fabrikant gemachtigd personeel. Controleer de uitrustingen, 
indien nodig, in de respectievelijke specifieke handleidingen.
5) LEGENDA. Verankering (Fig. 8.1); Gordel (Fig. 8.2).

SLOVENŠČINA

Navodila za uporabo tega izdelka so sestavljena iz splošnih in posebnih navodil. 
Oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pred uporabo natančno in v celoti 
preberite navodila za uporabo. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo dodatna navodila za 
sklop.
DODATNA NAVODILA ZA ŠKRIPEC / KOMPLET OPREME ZA REŠEVANJE. 
Ta list vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo škripcev mod.i Lifty / Lifty X6 
in kompletov za reševanje Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Pozor! 
Pred prvo uporabo mora uporabnik: navesti model, ki ga ima, v stolpec A tabele 
1; izpolnite tabelo sestavnih delov (Sl.1) z upoštevanjem nomenklature (Sl. 2) in 
navedite serijsko številko posameznih pripomočkov ali, če te ni, številko lota. Na ta 
način boste lahko ob podrobnem letnem pregledu ugotovili morebitne nepravilno-
sti v primerjavi z originalnim izdelkom.
0) NOMENKLATURA (Sl. 2). A) Zgornji priključek); B-F) Dvojna jermenica; C) 
Hitra vponka; D) Blokirna prižema z varovalnim mehanizmom; E) Vrv za dviganje; 
G) Spodnji priključek; H-I) Trojna jermenica; L) Začasno sidranje; M) Priključek za 
prižemo; N) Prižema; O) Reševalna vrv; P) Končni priključek; Q) Vreča; R) Inte-
grirani končni priključek; S) Drog; T) Držalo za pozicioniranje priključka Fix Pro. 
Pozor! Prepovedano je razstavljati, menjati ali spreminjati sestavne dele original-
nega sklopa.
1) PREVERJANJA. Pred uporabo: preberite in raztolmačite navodila za upora-
bo posameznih pripomočkov, zlasti navodila za pripomoček za spuščanje po vrvi 
Sparrow. Pred in med vsako uporabo: redno preverjajte pravilno delovanje izdelka 
in učinkovito pritrjevanje in stanje vseh ostalih sestavnih delov sistema; preverite, 
da se ročica brezhibno zapira in da učinkovito blokira uporabljene priključke. Po-
zor! Uporabljajte izključno točke za sidranje, ki so v skladu s standardom EN 795 
(minimalni odpor 12 kN ali 18 kN za nekovinska sidra), brez ostrih robov.  
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Model Lifty je samozaporni škripec za reševanje, z redukcij-
skim faktorjem 4, z dejansko zmogljivostjo 86% in maksimalno višino reševanja 2 
metra. Model Lifty X6 je samozaporni škripec za reševanje, z redukcijskim faktor-
jem 6, z dejansko zmogljivostjo 79% in maksimalno višino reševanja 2 metra. Po-
zor!! Pred in med vsako uporabo preverite, da je prižema vstavljena v zadnji konec 
napete vrvi, v smeri izstopa vrvi (Sl. 4).
2.1 - Navodila za uporabo. 1) Pritrdite zgornji priključek na sidrišče, ki izpolnjuje 
standard EN 795 (Sl. 5.1) ter odprite varovalni mehanizem na prižemi, kot je pri-
kazano v navodilih za uporabo mehanizma (Sl. 5.2). 2) Če je potrebno, podaljšaj-
te vitel in priključite spodnji priključek na priključek EN 361 osebe, ki jo rešujete 
(Sl. 5.2). 3) Zaprite mehanizem na samozaporni prižemi (Sl. 5.3). 4) Potegnite pro-
sti konec vrvi za dviganje tako, da osebo dvignete do želene višine (Sl. 5.4-5-5). 
Vitli Lifty / Lifty X6 se lahko uporabljajo tudi v kombinaciji z reševalnim kompletom 
Sparrow Rescue Kit in Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Sl. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. V vitlih Lifty / Lifty X6 so vgrajena držala za pozicioniranje priključ-
ka Fix Pro. Njihova naloga je, stabilizirati konektorje, vstavljene v jermenice. Po-
zor! Držala Fix Pro se ne uvrščajo med osebno varovalno opremo in niso zasnova-
ni za namen obremenitve s težo uporabnika! Na risbah so prikazani pravilni načini 
montaže (Sl. 7.1÷7.5). Pozor! Ena sama napaka lahko povzroči nevarne posle-
dice, zato je vsaka neustrezna uporaba in namestitev opreme, ki ni v skladu z na-
vodili, prepovedana. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Modela Sparrow Re-
scue Kit in Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod sta reševalna kompleta za delovne obremenitve 
do 150 kg, ki se lahko uporabljata na dva načina: neposredno in posredno reše-
vanje, ki se lahko uporabljata predvsem za posredno reševanje.
3.1 - Posredno reševanje (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Pritrdite priključek prižeme na sidrišče, 
ki izpolnjuje standard EN 795 in se nahaja na vertikalni povezavi osebe, ki jo re-
šujete. Poskrbite, da je reševalna vrv dovolj dolga, da doseže tla. Če je potrebno, 
podaljšajte reševalno vrv tako, da lahko priključite končni priključek na obroč EN 
361 na varovalnem opasanju osebe, ki jo rešujete (za model Sparrow Rescue Kit 
Rod glej točko 3.2). Odklopite ali odrežite OZO, na kateri visi oseba, ki jo rešuje-
te tako, da bo celotno obremenitev prevzel komplet za reševanje. Nato nadaljujte 
s spuščanjem osebe do končanega manevra.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Model Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod je opremljen z dro-
gom z nastavljivo dolžino od 1 do 2,8 m, ki omogoča enostavnejši dostop do ose-
be, ki jo rešujete. Drog je opremljen z zanko za priključek, prišito na zgornji konec 
vrvi v kompletu. Za dostop do osebe, ki jo je treba reševati, se mora priključek vsta-
viti v zanko na drogu; ročica mora ostati odprta, dokler je ne spustite v trenutku, ko 
jo vstavite v točko za sidranje EN 361 osebe, ki jo rešujete.
4) REDNA PREVERJANJA. Vsaj vsakih 12 mesecev (6 mesecev za uporabo na 
morju) od datuma prve uporabe mora sestavne dele tega mehanizma za osebno 
varovanje temeljito pregledati proizvajalec ali usposobljeno osebje, ki ga za tovr-
stne posege izrecno pooblasti proizvajalec sam. V navodilih za posamezne meha-
nizme si oglejte način in pogostost preverjanja.
5) LEGENDA. Sidranje (Sl. 6.1); Varnostni pas (Sl. 6.2).

中文

产品使用说明包括通用说明和每个部分的专用说明，以及组合使用的附加说
明。使用前必须认真阅读所有说明。注意！此说明包括组合使用的所有说明。
拖拉系统/救援套装附加说明。
此说明包含正确使用LIFTY/LIFTY X6提拉和SPARROW RESCUE KIT/SPARROW 
RESCUE KIT ROD的说明。注意！首次使用前，使用者又必要通过说明书A的1表
格检查部件（图1），再查看组成部件（图2）和每个独立设备的编码，如果没
有可以查看批号。  可以帮助你在每年的例行检查中确定异常情况。
0) 组成部分 (图 2). A）顶部主锁；B-F）双滑轮；C）梅陇锁；D）带有安全
壳的上升器；E) 提拉绳索；G）下连接锁；H-I）三滑轮；L）临时锚点；M）
下降器锁扣；N）下降器；O）紧急绳索；P）终端锁扣；Q）包；R）内置终端
锁扣S）挂杆；T）固定杆。 注意！不要进行拆卸，更换或改装任何的原始部
分。
1）检查。 使用前：阅读并理解每部分的说明，特别是SPARROW下降器。 使用
前和每次使用时：检查产品的功能性和系统中其他部分是否正确安装和连接；
确定各种开关和锁门已经正确关闭。注意！必须使用EN 795的锚点(最小强度
12KN或18KN的非金属锚点)，并且无锋利边缘。
2)LIFTY/LIFTY X6。LIFTY是一种自锁式4:1的救援提拉系统，实际效率86%，
最大提升高度2M。LIFTY X6是一种自锁式6:1的救援提拉系统，实际效率79%
，最大提升高度2M.注意！每次使用前和使用时确定上升器装在了提拉绳索的
最后一根上（图4）。
2.1-使用说明。1）将上部主锁与EN795锚点相连（图5.1）并打开上升器凸
轮，安装图示中的说明（图5.2）。2）拉伸系统（如果需要的话）并将下部
主锁与被救人员的EN 361挂点相连（图5.2）。3）关闭上升器凸轮（图5.3）
。4) 拉动松弛的绳索端，将被救者提拉至需要的高度（图5.4-5.5）。LIFTY 
/ LIFTY X6提拉系统可以和救援SPARROW RESCUE KIT套件和SPARROW RESCUE 
KIT ROD一起配合使用（图6.1）
2.2-FIX PRO。LIFTY / LIFTY X6提拉系统包括了锁扣FIX PRO固定杆。它能
帮助滑轮在锁扣中始终在正确的位置。注意！FIX PRO固定杆不是PPE（个人保
护设备），不能承担人体的重量。图示如何正确安装它们（图7.1-7.5）。注
意！错误的安装会导致严重的问题，所有与图示不同的安装方法都是错误的。
3）SPARROW RESCUE KIT/SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD.
Sparrow Rescue Kit 和 Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod是用于救援150kg（330磅）
重量的套件，可以用于间接救援。
3.1-间接救援模式（图5.1）。直接在被困者的上方将下降器的主锁与EN 705
标准的锚点相连。确定紧急绳索的长度能够到达地面。将紧急绳索与被困者安
全带的EN 361挂点相连 (SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD型号见图3.2). 拆下或切断
之前与被困者连接的PPE、然后将被困者下放至地面。
3.2-SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD。 SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD配有可伸缩杆，
可在1-2.8M间调节，方便接近被救者。杆上配有缝合终端绳索的锁扣。锁扣
可以保持锁门打开并接近到被救者身边，当挂入被救者的EN 361连接点上后
释放锁扣。
4）周期检查。首次使用后每12个月（海洋环境下每6个月）由生产商或有资
格的人员进行PPE的全面检查，对提拉系统的每个部分进行相应说明的特殊检
查。
5）图例。锚点（图8.1）；安全带（图8.2）。

0) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Conector superior; B-F) Polea doble; C) Maillón; 
D) Bloqueador con protector de seguridad; E) Cuerda de elevación; G) Conector  
inferior; H-I) Polea triple; L) Anclaje temporal; M) Conector del descensor; N) Des-
censor; O) Cuerda de rescate; P) Conector de terminación; Q) Bolsa; R) Conector 
de terminación integrado; S) Pértiga; T) Posicionador Fix Pro. ¡Atención! Está pro-
hibido desmontar, sustituir o modificar cualquiera de los componentes que forman 
el conjunto original.
1) COMPROBACIONES. Antes del uso: leer y entender las instrucciones de uso de 
los dispositivos por separado, en especial aquellas del descensor Sparrow. Antes y 
durante cada uno de los usos: verificar el funcionamiento correcto del producto y las 
óptimas conexiones y condiciones de los demás componentes del sistema; verificar 
el perfecto cierre del gatillo y el bloqueo de los conectores que se usen. ¡Atención! 
Se deben usar exclusivamente puntos de anclaje, de acuerdo con la norma EN 795 
(resistencia mínima de 12 kN o de 18 kN para anclajes no metálicos), que no pre-
senten bordes cortantes.
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. El modelo Lifty es un polipasto de recuperación autobloquean-
te, con un factor de desmultiplicación 4, rendimiento efectivo 86% y una altura máxi-
ma de recuperación igual a 2 m. El modelo Lifty X6 es un polipasto de recuperación 
autobloqueante, con un factor de desmultiplicación 6, rendimiento efectivo 79% y 
una altura máxima de recuperación igual a 2 m. ¡Atención! Antes y durante cada 
uso comprobar que el bloqueador esté insertado en la última porción de cuerda 
utilizada en la dirección de salida de la cuerda (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Instrucciones de uso. 1) Fijar el conector superior a un punto de anclaje 
conforme a la norma EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) y abrir la leva del bloqueador, como se 
indica en las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo (Fig. 5.2). 2) Extender el polipasto 
(si es necesario) y enganchar el conector inferior al punto de enganche EN 361 del 
operario a rescatar (Fig. 5.2). 3) Cerrar la leva del bloqueador (Fig. 5.3). 4) Tirar del 
lado libre de la cuerda de izado de forma que el operario alcance la altura deseada 
(Fig. 5.4-5-5). Los polipastos Lifty / Lifty X6 pueden utilizarse también en combinación 
con los kits de rescate Sparrow Rescue Kit y Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Los polipastos Lifty / Lifty X6 incluyen Fix Pro, el posicionador para 
conectores. Estos sistemas mantienen en la posición correcta los conectores que se 
insertan en las poleas. ¡Atención! Los posicionadores Fix Pro no son EPI y no están 
diseñadas para soportar el peso del usuario. Los dibujos muestran el montaje co-
rrecto (Fig. 7.1÷7.5). ¡Atención! Cualquier error en la colocación tendrá graves 
consecuencias, cualquier método de colocación diferente al que aquí se enseña 
está prohibido.
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Los modelos Sparrow 
Rescue Kit y Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod son unos kits de rescate para cargas de trabajo 
de hasta 150 kg, que pueden utilizarse principalmente para la modalidad de rescate 
indirecto. 
3.1 - Modalidad de rescate indirecto (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fijar el conector del descensor 
a un punto de anclaje, conforme a la norma EN 795, colocado en la vertical del ope-
rario a rescatar. Asegurarse de que la cuerda de emergencia sea lo suficientemente 
larga como para llegar al suelo. Alargar la cuerda de emergencia hasta enganchar 
el conector de terminación a un anillo de enganche EN 361 del arnés del operario 
a rescatar (para el modelo Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod ver apartado 3.2). Soltar o cortar 
el EPI con el que el operario a rescatar está suspendido de forma que su peso se 
transfiera al kit de rescate. Proceder con el descenso hasta completar la maniobra.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. El modelo Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod está equipado 
con pértiga de longitud ajustable de 1 a 2,8 m que permite alcanzar fácilmente el tra-
bajador a rescatar. La pértiga está equipada con un soporte para el conector cosido 
en el extremo superior de la cuerda que se incluye. Para alcanzar al trabajador que 
tiene que ser rescatado, el conector debe engancharse en el soporte de la pértiga 
que mantiene el gatillo abierto, soltándolo en el momento de la inserción en el punto 
de enganche EN 361 del trabajador.
5) COMPROBACIÓN PERIÓDICA. Al menos cada 12 meses (6 meses para usos 
cerca del mar) desde la fecha del primer uso es obligatorio que el fabricante o el 
personal competente, expresamente autorizado por el fabricante, realice una com-
probación en profundidad de los componentes de este Equipo de protección indivi-
dual (EPI). Verificar los dispositivos que lo requieran de acuerdo con las respectivas 
instrucciones de uso específicas.
6) LEYENDA. Anclaje (Fig. 8.1); Arnés (Fig. 8.2).

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções de uso deste produto são formadas por uma instrução geral, por ins-
truções específicas de cada um dos dispositivos e pela instrução complementar do 
conjunto. Todas as instruções de uso devem ser lidas atentamente antes da utilização. 
Atenção! Esta folha representa apenas a instrução complementar do conjunto.
INSTRUÇÕES COMPLEMENTARES DA TALHA / KIT DE SOCORRO. 
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para um uso correto dos guinchos Lifty 
/ Lifty X6 e dos kits de resgate Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Atenção! 
Antes do primeiro uso, o usuário deve: registrar o modelo em sua posse usando a 
coluna A da tabela 1; preencher a tabela de componentes (Fig. 1), consultando à 
nomenclatura (Fig. 2) e registrando o número de série de cada dispositivo ou, se 
ausente, o número do lote. Isto permitirá, durante o controle aprofundado anual, de 
encontrar eventuais anomalias em relação ao produto original.
0) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Conector superior; B-F) Polia dupla; C) Cone-
xão rápida; D) Ascensor com cobertura de segurança; E) Corda de levantamen-
to; G) Conector inferior; H-I) Polia tripla; L) Ancoragem temporária; M) Conector 
do descender; N) Descender; O) Corda de resgate; P) Conector terminal; Q) Saco; 
R) Conector do terminal integrado; S) Vara; T) Suporte de posicionamento Fix Pro. 
Atenção! É proibido desmontar, substituir ou modificar qualquer componente do 
conjunto original.
1) CONTROLES. Antes da utilização: ler e compreender as instruções de uso indivi-
duais de cada dispositivo, particularmente as do descender Sparrow. Antes e duran-
te cada utilização: verificar o bom funcionamento do produto e a conexão e dispo-
sição ideais dos outros componentes do sistema; verificar o perfeito fechamento da 
alavanca e o relativo bloqueio dos conectores usados. Atenção! Devem ser utiliza-
dos exclusivamente pontos de ancoragem, em conformidade com a norma EN 795 
(resistência mínima 12 kN ou 18 kN para ancoragens não metálicas), que não apre-
sentem arestas cortantes.
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. O modelo Lifty é uma talha de recuperação autobloqueante, 
com fator de redução 4, rendimento efetivo 86% e altura máxima de recuperação 
igual a 2 m. O modelo Lifty X6 é uma talha de recuperação autobloqueante, com fa-
tor de redução 6, rendimento efetivo 79% e altura máxima de recuperação igual a 2 
m. Atenção! Antes e durante cada uso verificar que o ascensor esteja inserido no úl-
timo ramo de corda empregado na direção de subida da corda (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Instruções de uso. 1) Fixar o conector superior em um ponto de ancoragem 
conforme a norma EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) e abrir o came do bloqueador, como indica-
do nas instruções de uso do dispositivo (Fig. 5.2). 2) Alongar a talha (se necessário) 
e engatar o conector terminal do cabo de socorro no ponto de fixação EN 361 do 
operador a recuperar (Fig. 5.2). 3) Fechar o came do bloqueador (Fig. 5.3). 4) Puxar 
o lado livre da corda de levantamento de modo a recuperar o operador até a altu-
ra desejada (Fig. 5.4-5-5). As tralhas Lifty / Lifty X6 também podem ser usados junto 
com os kits Sparrow Rescue Kit e Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. As tralhas Lifty / Lifty X6 incluem os suportes de posicionamento por 
conector Fix Pro. Estes são usados para manter em posição os conectores inseridos 
nas polias. Atenção! Os suportes Fix Pro não são EPIs e não são projetados para su-
portar o peso do usuário. Nos desenhos estão indicados os métodos de montagem 
corretos (Fig. 7.1 ÷ 7.5). Atenção! Um erro pode ter consequências extremamente 
graves, qualquer modalidade de montagem e utilização diferente do quanto indica-
do deve ser considerada proibida.
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Os modelos Sparrow 
Rescue Kit e Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod constituem kits de resgate para cargas de tra-
balho de até 150 kg, que podem ser utilizados para o modo de resgate indireto. 
3.1 - Modalidade de socorro indireto (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fixar o conector do descensor 
em um ponto de ancoragem conforme a norma EN 795, disposto na vertical do ope-
rador a socorrer. Certificar-se que o cabo de emergência seja suficientemente longo 
para chegar no chão. Alongar o cabo de emergência até engatar o conector termi-
nal a um anel EN 361 da amarração do operador a socorrer (para o modelo Spar-
row Rescue Kit Rod ver o parágrafo 3.2). Soltar ou cortar o DPI ao qual o operador 
a socorrer está suspenso de modo que o mesmo vá sob carga de socorro. Proceder 
assim com a descida até o término da manobra.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. O modelo Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod é fornecido com 

uma vara de comprimento regulável de 1 a 2,8 m que permite atingir facilmente o 
operador a ser resgatado. A vara é dotada de suporte para o conector costurado na 
extremidade superior da corda fornecida. Para alcançar o operador a ser resgata-
do, o conector deverá ser inserido no suporte de enganchamento da vara que man-
terá a alavanca aberta, liberando-a no momento do inserimento no ponto de liga-
ção EN 361 do operador.
4) CONTROLE PERIÓDICO. Pelo menos a cada 12 meses (6 meses para emprego 
no mar) da data da primeira utilização, é indispensável um controle aprofundado dos 
componentes deste conjunto de DPI por parte do fabricante ou de pessoal compe-
tente expressamente habilitado pelo próprio fabricante. Verificar os dispositivos que 
o exigem nas respectivas instruções de uso específicas.
5) LEGENDA. Ancoragem (Fig. 8.1); Amarração (Fig. 8.2).

SVENSKA

Den här produktens bruksanvisning består av en allmän beskrivning, specifika in-
struktioner för varje utrustning och kompletterande instruktioner för enheten. Samtliga 
bruksanvisningar ska noggrant läsas igenom innan användning. Varning! Det här 
informationsbladet innehåller endast kompletterande instruktioner för enheten.
KOMPLETTERANDE INSTRUKTIONER FÖR HALNINGSSYSTEM/RÄDDNINGS-
SATS. 
Den här anmärkningen innehåller information för en korrekt använding av lyftblocken 
Lifty / Lifty X6 och räddningssatserna Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod.  
Obs! Före den första användningen måste användaren: ange modellen i sin ägo i 
kolumn A i tabell 1: fylla i komponenter i tabellen (bild 1), se nomenklaturen (bild 2) 
och ange serienummer för de enskilda enheterna eller, om det saknas, partinummer.  
Detta gör att eventuella fel kan fastställas under den årliga djupgående kontrollen i 
förhållande till originalprodukten.
0) FÖRTECKNING (bild 2). A) Övre kopplingsanordning; B-F) Dubbel remskiva; 
C) Snabblänk; D) Lås med säkerhetsskydd; E) Lyftlina; G) Nedre kopplingsanord-
ning; H-I) Tredubbel remskiva; L) Tillfällig förankring; M) Kopplingsanordning för 
nedfirningsdon; N) Nedfirningsdon; O) Räddningslina; P) Ändkopplingsanordning; 
Q) Påse; R) Terminalkontakt; S) Stång; T) Positioneringsstöd Fix Pro. Obs! Det är 
förbjudet att montera ner, byta eller ändra på någon som helst komponent i origi-
nalenheten.
1) KONTROLLER. Innan användning: läs och förstå bruksanvisningarna för de 
enskilda anordningarna, i synnerhet de för nedfirningsdonet Sparrow. Innan och 
under varje användning: kontrollera att produkten fungerar riktigt och att övriga 
komponenter i systemet har anslutits och placerats korrekt. Kontrollera att spaken 
och motsvarande repklämma för kopplingsanordningarna stängs riktigt. Obs! An-
vänd endast förankringspunkter som överensstämmer med standarden SS-EN 795 
(minimalt motstånd 12 kN eller 18 kN för förankringar som inte är av metall) och 
som inte har vassa kanter. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Modellen Lifty är ett självlåsande halningssystem med reduk-
tionsfaktor 4, effektiv kapacitet 86% och maximal räddningshöjd på 2 m. Modellen 
Lifty X6 är ett självlåsande halningssystem med reduktionsfaktor 6, effektiv kapacitet 
79% och maximal räddningshöjd på 2 m. Obs! Kontrollera före och under varje 
användning att låset sitter på linans sista del som är inkopplad i linans utgångsrikt-
ning (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Bruksanvisning. 1) Fäst den övre kopplingsanordningen till en förankrings-
punkt som motsvarar standarden SS EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) och öppna repklämmans kam 
enligt utrustningens bruksanvisning (bild 5.2). 2) Förläng halningssystemet (om det 
behövs) och fäst den nedre kopplingsanordningen till förankringspunkt SS EN 361 för 
räddningsarbetaren (bild 5.2). 3) Stäng repklämmans kam (bild 5.3). 4) Dra i lyftva-
jerns fria sida så att operatören kan halas ända till den önskade höjden (Fig. 5.4-5-
5). Lyftblocken Lifty/Lifty X6 kan användas även i kombination med räddningssatserna 
Sparrow Rescue Kit och Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (bild 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Lyftblocken Lifty/Lifty X6 består av Fix Pro positioneringsstöd för anslut-
ning. De är avsedda för att hålla anslutningarna i remskivorna på plats. Obs! Stö-
den Fix Pro är inte en skyddsutrustning och är inte avsedda att hålla för använda-
rens vikt! På bilderna anges korrekta monteringsförfaranden (bild 7.1÷7.5). Obs! 
Dessa produkter är inga personliga skyddsutrustningar och är inte utformade för att 
bära användarens vikt. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Modellerna Sparrow 
Rescue Kit och Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod är räddningssatser för driftbelastningar upp till 
150 kg, som kan användas i huvudsak för indirekt räddning.
3.1 - Indirekt räddning (bild 6.1-6.2). Fäst nedfirningsdonets kopplingsanordning 
till en förankringspunkt som motsvarar SS EN 795 och som sitter vertikalt i förhållan-
de till räddningsarbetaren. Se till att räddningslinan är tillräckligt lång för att nå ner 
till marken. Förläng räddningslinan tills ändkopplingsanordningen kan anslutas till en 
ring SS EN 361 på räddningsarbetarens säkerhetsselar (för modellen Sparrow Res-
cue Kit Rod se avsnitt 3.2). Lossa eller skär av den personliga skyddsutrustningen som 
räddningsarbetaren hänger i så att han/hon belastar räddningssatsen. Fortsätt däref-
ter med nedfirningen tills manövern avslutas.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Modellen Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod är försedd med en 
stång vars längd kan justeras från 1 till 2,8 m och som tillåter att lätt nå den operatör 
som ska räddas. Stången är försedd med ett stöd för kopplingsanordningen som har 
sytts på den övre ändan av den medföljande linan. För att nå den operatör som ska 
räddas ska kopplingsanordningen föras in i stångens kopplingsstöd som håller dess 
spak öppen och frigör den när den förs in i operatörens fästpunkt EN 361.
4) PERIODISK KONTROLL. Minst var 12:e månad (6 månader i havsmiljöer) från 
det första användningsdatumet måste en djupgående kontroll utföras av komponen-
terna i den här personliga skyddsutrustningen. Den ska göras av tillverkaren eller av 
en kompetent personal som auktoriserats av tillverkaren. Kontrollera utrustningarna 
enligt kraven i de specifika bruksanvisningarna.
5) TECKENFÖRKLARING. Förankring (bild 8.1) Säkerhetssele (bild 8.2).

SUOMI

Tämän tuotteen käyttöohjeet koostuvat yleisohjeesta, yksittäisten laitteiden erillisistä 
ohjeista ja kokonaisuuden täydentävistä ohjeista. Kaikki käyttöohjeet tulee lukea 
tarkkaan ennen käyttöä. Huom! Tämä ohje muodostaa ainoastaan kokonaisuuden 
täydentävän ohjeen.
VINSSIN PELASTUSARJAN /TÄYDENTÄVÄT OHJEET. 
Tämä lappu sisältää tarvittavat tiedot väkipyörien Lifty / Lifty X6 ja pelastussettien 
Sparrow Rescue Kit / Rescue Kit Rod 200 oikeanlaista käyttöä varten. Huom! En-
nen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa on välttämätöntä, että käyttäjä: Raportoi hallussaan 
olevan mallin käyttäen kaavion 1 saraketta A; Täyttää komponenttikaavion (kuva 1), 
tarkistaen nimitykset (kuva 2) ja raportoi yksittäisten laitteiden sarjanumerot, tai niiden 
puuttuessa - eränumeron. Tällä tavalla perusteellisen vuosittaisen tarkastuksen aikana 
voidaan löytää mahdolliset viat alkuperäiseen tuotteeseen nähden.
0) OSALUETTELO (Kuva 2). A) Ylimmäinen liitin; B-F) Kaksoisväkipyörä; C) Lukittava 
sulkurengas; D) Estäjä, jossa on turvapeite; E) Nostoköysi; G) Alempi liitin; H-I) Kol-
minkertainen väkipyörä; L) Tilapäinen ankkuri; M) Laskeutujan liitin; N) Laskeutuja; 
O) Pelastusköysi; P) Päätyliitin; Q) Tasku; R) Integroitu päätyliitin; S) Mittakeppi; T) 
Asentotuki Fix Pro. Huom! Alkuperäisen kokonaisuuden komponentteja ei saa pois-
taa, vaihtaa tai muokata.
1) TARKISTUKSET. Ennen käyttöä: Lue ja ymmärrä yksittäisten välineiden käyttöoh-
jeet, erityisesti laskimen Sparrow. Ennen jokaista käyttöä ja sen jälkeen: tarkista tuot-
teen toiminta ja järjestelmän muiden komponenttien optimaalinen liitäntä ja sijoitus; 
tarkista, että vipu ja käytetyt lukitukset ovat kunnolla kiinni. Huom! Saa käyttää vain 
määräystä EN 795 vastaavia ankkurointikohtia (minimivastus 12 kN tai 18 kN ei-me-
tallisia ankkurointeja varten), joissa ei ole teräviä kulmia. 
2) LIFTY. Malli Lifty on itselukkiutuva pelastusvinssi, jonka vähennyskerroin on 4, ef-
fektiivinen tuotto 86% ja maksimipelastuskorkeus 2 m. Malli Lifty X6 on itselukkiutuva 
pelastusvinssi, jonka vähennyskerroin on 6, effektiivinen tuotto 79% ja maksimipe-
lastuskorkeus 2 m. Huomio! Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja jokaisen käyttökerran 
aikana tarkista, että estäjä on asetettu köyden viimeiseen haaraan,, jota käytetään 
köyden poistumissuunnassa (Kuva 4).
2.1 - Käyttöohjeet. 1) Kiinnitä ylempi sulkurengas määräyksen EN 795 mukaiseen 
ankkurointipisteeseen (Kuva 5.1) ja avaa lukitsimen nokka laitteen käyttöohjeiden 
mukaisestai (Kuva 5.2). 2) Pidennä vinssiä (tarvittaessa) ja kiinnitä alempi sulkuren-
gas kiinnituskohtaan EN 361 dell’operatore da recuperare (Kuva 5.2). 3) Sulje lukit-
simen nokka (Kuva 5.3). 4) Vedä nostokäyden vapaata päätä niin, että saat käyttä-
jän takaisin haluttuun korkeuteen (Kuva 5.4-5-5). Väkipyöriä Lifty / Lifty X6 voidaan 

käyttää myös yhdistettyinä pelastussetteihin Sparrow Rescue Kit ja Sparrow Rescue 
Kit Rod (kuva 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Väkipyörät Lifty / Lifty X6 sisältävät asentotuet Fix Pro -liittimelle. Niiden 
tehtävänä on pitää paikallaan väkipyöriin asetetut liittimet. Huom! Fix Pro -tuet ei-
vät ole henkilösuojavälineitä, eikä niitä ole suunniteltu kannattelemaan käyttäjän pai-
noa! Piirustuksiin on merkitty oikeat kokoamismenetelmät (kuva 7.1÷7.5). Huom! 
Virheen seuraukset voivat olla erittäin vakavia ja kaikki muut, kuin mainitut asennus- 
ja käyttötavat ovat kiellettyjä. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Mallit Sparrow Rescue 
Kit ja Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod ovat pelastussettejä enintään 150 kg työkuormille, joita 
voidaan käyttää pääosin epäsuoraa pelastusmenetelmää varten.
3.1 - Epäsuora pelastustapa (Kuva 6.1-6.2). Kiinnitä laskeutumislaitteen sulku-
rengas määräystä EN 795 vastaavaan ankkurointikohtaan, joka sijaitsee pelastet-
tavan henkilön pystysuoralla. Varmistu siitä, että pelastusköysi on riittävän pitkä, jot-
ta se ulottuu maahan. Pidennä hätäköyttä, kunnes pääteliitin kiinnittyy pelastettavan 
henkilön valjaissa olevaan renkaaseen EN 361 (Mallia Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod var-
ten katso kappale 3.2). Irrota tai leikkaa DPI, johon pelastettava henkilö on kiinnitet-
ty, jotta se kuormittuisi pelastussarjaan. Jatka sen jälkeen laskeutumista, kunnes toi-
menpide on suoritettu.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Malli Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod on varustettu mittake-
pillä, jonka pituus on säädettävissä 1 - 2,8 m välillä, mikä mahdollistaa pelastettavan 
käyttäjän tavoittamisen helposti.  Mittakeppi on varustettu liitintuella, joka on ommel-
ty mukanaolevan köyden yläpäätyyn. Pelastettavan käyttäjän tavoittamiseksi liitin tu-
lee olla asetettu mittakepin kiristintukeen, joka pitää sen vivun avattuna, vapauttaen 
sen sillä hetkellä, kun käyttäjä liitetään liitinpisteeseen EN 361.
4) SÄÄNNÖLLINEN TARKASTUS. Vähintään 12 kuukauden välein (6 kuukautta 
merikäytössä) ensimmäisestä käyttöpäivästä lähtien tulee suorittaa tämän DPI kom-
ponenttikokonaisuuden perusteellinen tarkastus valmistajan tai valmistajan tehtävään 
valtuuttaman henkilökunnan toimesta. Tarkista, mitkä laitteet vaativat tätä niiden käyt-
töohjeista.
5) KUVATEKSTI. Ankkurointi (Kuva 8.1); Valjaat (Fig. 8.2).

NORSK

Bruksanvisningen for dette produktet består av en generell instruksjon, av de spe-
sifikke instruksjonene til de enkelte komponentene og av tilleggsinstruksjonene for 
settet som helhet. Alle instruksjonene må leses grundig før bruk. Advarsel! Dette arket 
utgjør kun tilleggsinstruksjonene for settet som helhet.
TILLEGGSINSTRUKSJONER HEISANORDNING / REDNINGSUTSTYR. 
Dette informasjonsarket inneholder nødvendig informasjon for korrekt bruk av trin-
sene Lifty / Lifty X6 og redningssettene Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. 
Advarsel! Før bruk må brukeren: vise til modellen han/hun er i besittelse av ved 
å benytte kolonnen A i tabell 1; fylle ut tabellen med komponentene (Fig. 1), ved 
å konsultere nomenklaturen (Fig. 2) og ved å skrive serienummeret til de enkelte 
innretningene eller, dersom disse mangler, lottnummeret. På den måten vil du under 
den årlige grundige kontrollen kunne avdekke eventuelle uregelmessigheter i forhold 
til originalproduktet.
0) BENEVNELSE (Fig. 2). A) Øvre koblingstykke; B-F) Dobbel talje; C) Hurtigkarabin; 
D) Blokkering med sikkerhetsdeksel; E) Løftetau; G) Nedre koblingsstykke; H-I) Trippel 
talje; L) Midlertidig forankring; M) Koblingsstykke for descender; N) Descender; O) 
Redningstau; P) Sluttkobling; R) Integrert terminalkopling; Q) Pose; S) Stang; T) Støtte 
for posisjonering Fix Pro. Advarsel! Det er forbudt å ta fra hverandre, skifte ute eller 
endre en hvilken som helst komponent av det originale settet.
1) KONTROLLER. Før bruk: les og forstå brukerinstruksjonene for hver enkelt kompo-
nent, særlig dem som angår descender Sparrow. Før og under hver bruk: Kontroller at 
produktet fungerer godt og at det alle komponentene i systemet er korrekt tilkoblet og 
plassert, kontroller at spaken er perfekt lukket og tilhørende låsing av karabinene som 
brukes. Advarsel! Du må kun bruke forankringspunkter som er i overensstemmelse 
med standarden EN 795 (minimumsresistens 12 kN eller 18 kN for forankringer som 
ikke er av metall), og som ikke har skarpe kanter. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Modellen Lifty er en selvblokkerende heisanordning for red-
ningsoperasjoner, med reduksjonsfaktor 4, effektiv ytelse 86% og maksimal gjenvin-
ning lik 2 m. Modellen Lifty X6 er en selvblokkerende heisanordning for redningsope-
rasjoner, med reduksjonsfaktor 6, effektiv ytelse 79% og maksimal gjenvinning lik 2 
m. Advarsel! Før og under hver bruk må du kontrollere at taubremsen er satt inn på 
den siste delen av tauet og låst i tauets utgangsretning (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Bruk. 1) Fest den øvre karabinen til et forankringspunkt som er i overensstem-
melse med standarden EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) og åpne låsekammen, som indikert i an-
ordningens bruksanvisning (Fig. 5.2). 2) Forleng heisanordningen (om nødvendig) og 
fest den nedre karabinen til festepunktet EN 361 på operatøren som skal reddes (Fig. 
5.2). 3) Steng låsekammen (Fig. 5.3). 4) Trekk i den frie enheten av løftetauet slik at 
du bringer operatøren til ønsket høyde (Fig. 5.4-5-5). Trinsene Lifty / Lifty X6 kan også 
benyttes i kombinasjon med settene for redningsarbeid  Sparrow Rescue Kit og Spar-
row Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Trinsene Lifty / Lifty X6 innlemmer støttene for posisjonering for kop-
lingsstykket Fix Pro. Disse er nødvendige for å holde koplingsstykkene som er innført i 
trinsene i riktig posisjon. Advarsel! Støttene Fix Pro er ikke del av DPI og er ikke pro-
sjekterte til å tåle brukerens vekt. I tegningene indikeres de riktige modalitetene for 
montering (Fig. 7.1÷7.5). Advarsel! En feil kan få svært alvorlige konsekvenser, en-
hver modalitet for montering og bruk som avviker fra det som indikeres må betrak-
tes som forbudt.
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Modellene Sparrow 
Rescue Kit og Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod er redningssett for belastninger opptil 150 kg, 
som hovedsaklig kan benyttes i modalitet for indirekte redningsarbeid.
3.1 - Indirekte redningsmetode (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fest karabinen på descenderen til et 
forankringspunkt som er i overensstemmelse med standard EN 795, plassert vertikalt 
på operatøren som skal reddes. Forsikre deg om at redningstauet er tilstrekkelig langt 
il å rekke ned til bakken. Forleng redningstauet til du kan feste endekarabinen til en 
ring EN 361 på selen til operatøren som skal reddes (per il modello Sparrow Rescue 
Kit Rod vedi paragrafo 3.2). Koble fra eller kutt PVU som operatøren som skal reddes 
er festet i, slik at vedkommende i stedet festes på og belaster redningsutstyret. Fortsett 
deretter nedstigningen til manøveren er fullført.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Modellen Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod er utstyrt med en 
stang med regulerbar lengde fra 1 til 2,8 m slik at de ter mulig å enkelt nå den opera-
tøren som skal reddes. Stangen er utstyrt med et koblingsstykke som er sydd fast til den 
øvre enden av det medfølgende tauet. For å komme fram til operatøren som skal red-
des, må koblingsstykket være satt inn i forankringsstøtten til stangen som holder spa-
ken åpen, og slippes når operatøren festes i forankringspunktet EN 361.
4) JEVNLIG KONTROLL. Minst hver 12. måned (6 måneder for bruk i nærheten 
av havet) fra datoen for første gangs bruk er det helt nødvendig å foreta en grun-
dig kontroll av alle komponentene i det individuelle verneutstyret. Denne kontrollen 
må utføres av produsenten eller av annet kompetent personale som er uttrykkelig au-
torisert av produsenten. Kontroller anordningene som krever det i henhold til de spe-
sifikke bruksinstruksjonene.
5) FORKLARING. Forankring (Fig. 8.1), sele (Fig. 8.2).

DANSK

Betjeningsinstruktionerne til dette produkt består af en generel instruktion, af særlige 
instruktioner, som er specifikke for de enkelte anordninger, og af supplerende in-
struktioner til sættet. Samtlige betjeningsinstruktioner skal læses nøje før anvendelsen. 
Vigtigt! Dette ark udgør udelukkende den supplerende instruktion til sættet.
SUPPLERENDE INSTRUKTIONER TIL HEJSEVÆRK/REDNINGSSÆT. 
Denne tekst indeholder de nødvendige oplysninger for en korrekt brug af personløfter 
Lifty / Lifty X6 og af redningssæt Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Be-
mærk! Før den første anvendelse skal brugeren anføre den model, han/hun ejer ved 
hjælp af kolonne A i tabel 1; Udfyld tabellen over komponenter (Fig. 1), ved at refere-
re til fortegnelsen (Fig. 2) og ved angivelse af serienummeret på de enkelte dele, eller 
hvis det ikke findes, batchnummeret. Dette gør det muligt at efterprøve eventuelle ure-
gelmæssigheder i forhold til originalproduktet, under den uddybende, årlige kontrol.
0) NOMENKLATUR (Fig. 2). A) Øvre konnektor; B-F) Dobbelt talje; C) Karabinhage; 
D) Blokering med sikkerhedsbeslag; E) Løftereb; G) Nedre konnektor; H-I) Tredob-
belt talje; L) Midlertidig forankring; M) Konnektor til abseilfæste; N) Abseilfæste; O) 
Nødreb; P) Låsekonnektor; Q) Sæk; R) Indbygget endekonnektor; S) Stang; T) Fix Pro 
positioneringsstøtte. Vigtigt! Det er forbudt at afmontere, udskifte eller modificere 

nogen som helst af komponenterne på det originale sæt.
1) KONTROLLER. Før anvendelsen: Læs og forstå brugsvejledningen til de enkelte 
dele, navnligt dem til abseilfæste Sparrow. Før og under hver anvendelse: Kontrollér 
at produktet fungerer korrekt, og en optimal tilslutning og placering af de øvrige 
systemkomponenter; kontrollér at grebet er lukket helt, og den tilhørende låsning af 
de anvendte konnektorer. Vigtigt! Man må udelukkende anvende forankringspunkter, 
som er i overensstemmelse med standarden EN 795 (minimum modstand 12 kN eller 
18 kN ved ikke-metalliske forankringer), som ikke har skarpe kanter. 
2) LIFTY. Modellen Lifty er et hejseværk til nedsænkning med automatisk spærre, med 
reduktionsfaktor 4, en effektiv ydelse på 86% og en maksimal redningshøjde lig med 
2 m. Modellen Lifty X6 er et hejseværk til nedsænkning med automatisk spærre, med 
reduktionsfaktor 6, en effektiv ydelse på 79% og en maksimal redningshøjde lig med 
2 m. Vigtigt! Før og under brug er det vigtigt at tjekke, at blokeringen er sat fast på 
den sidste del af rebet i retning af rebets udgang (Fig. 4).
2.1 - Betjeningsinstruktioner. 1) Fastgør den øverste konnektor til et forankrings-
punkt i overensstemmelse med standarden EN 795 (Fig. 5.1) og åbn låsen på spær-
ren, som angivet i betjeningsinstruktionerne til anordningen (Fig. 5.2). 2) Forlæng hej-
seværket (om nødvendigt) og hægt den nederste konnektor på tilslutningspunktet EN 
361 på operatøren, som skal reddes (Fig. 5.2). 3) Luk låsen på spærren (Fig. 5.3). 4) 
Hiv i løfterebets frie ende for at få klatreren op til den ønskede højde  (Fig. 5.4-5-5).  
Hejseværket Lifty / Lifty X6 kan også bruges i kombination med redningssættene Spar-
row Rescue Kit og Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1).
2.2 - Fix Pro. Hejseværket Lifty / Lifty X6 omfatter positioneringsstøtterne til konnek-
toren Fix Pro. De bruges til at holde konnektorerne, som er indsat i taljerne, på plads. 
Bemærk! Fix Pro støtterne er ikks PSU og er ikke udviklet til at understøtte bruge-
rens vægt. De korrekte monteringsmetoder er angivet på tegningerne (Fig. 7.1÷7.5).  
Vigtigt! En fejl kan have ekstremt alvorlige konsekvenser, og enhver monterings meto-
de og anvendelse som afviger fra det angivne, skal anses som forbudt. 
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Modellerne Sparrow 
Rescue Kit og Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod er redningskit til arbejdslast på op til 150 kg, 
som hovedsageligt kan anvendes til den indirekte redningsmetode.
3.1 - Metode med indirekte redning (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fastgør konnektoren på hejse-
anordningen til et forankringspunkt i overensstemmelse med standarden EN 795, pla-
ceret lodret på den operatør, der skal reddes. Sørg for at sikkerhedslinen er lang nok 
til at nå jorden. Forlæng sikkerhedslinen indtil endekonnektoren hægtes på en ring EN 
361 på selen på operatøren, som skal reddes (se afnit 3.2 for modellen Sparrow Re-
scue Kit Rod). Frakobl eller skær det PSU af, som operatøren, der skal reddes, er op-
hængt i, således at denne nu belaster redningssættet. Fortsæt herefter med nedsænk-
ningen indtil manøvren er gennemført.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Modellen Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod er udstyret med en 
regulerbar stang med en længde mellem 1 og 2,8 m, der gør det muligt nemt at nå 
den nødstedte klatrer. Stangen er udstyret med støtte til konnektoren, som er syet fast 
på den yderste øvre ende af det medfølgende reb. For at nå den nødstedte klatrer skal 
konnektoren være indsat i stangens støttekrog, som holder løftestangen åben og slip-
per den, når den indsættes i fastgørelsespunktet EN 361 på klatreren.
4) PERIODISK KONTROL. Mindst hver 12. måned (hver 6. måned ved anvendel-
se på havet) fra datoen for første anvendelse, er det bydende nødvendigt med en ud-
dybende kontrol af komponenterne på dette PSU-sæt, enten ved fabrikanten eller 
ved kvalificeret personale, som er udtrykkeligt uddannet af fabrikanten selv. Kontrol-
lér de anordninger, som kræver det, i de tilhørende specifikke betjeningsinstruktioner.
5) TEGNFORKLARING. Forankring (Fig. 8.1); Klatresele (Fig. 8.2).

NEDERLAND

De instructies voor het gebruik van dit product bestaan uit de algemene handleiding, 
de specifieke handleiding van de afzonderlijke uitrustingen en de aanvullende in-
structies voor de totale uitrusting. Alle instructies voor het gebruik dienen vóór gebruik 
aandachtig te worden gelezen. Let op! Deze brochure bevat slechts de aanvullende 
instructies voor de totale uitrusting.
AANVULLENDE INSTRUCTIES KATROL / NOODKIT. 
Deze brochure bevat informatie die nodig is voor een correct gebruik van de takelsys-
temen Lifty/Lifty X6 en van de noodkits Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod.  
Let op! Voor het eerste gebruik dient de gebruiker: het model in zijn bezit te vermel-
den door gebruik te maken van kolom A van tabel 1; de tabel van componenten in 
te vullen (Fig. 1), de nomenclatuur te raadplegen (Fig. 2) en het serienummer van de 
afzonderlijke uitrustingen, of indien afwezig, het batchnummer te vermelden. Hier-
door is het mogelijk om tijdens de jaarlijkse uitvoerige controle eventuele afwijkingen 
ten opzichte van het oorspronkelijke product waar te nemen.
0) NOMENCLATUUR (Fig. 2). A) Bovenste karabiner; B-F) Dubbele katrol; C) Snel-
schakel; D) Stijgklem met beschermkap; E) Hijstouw; G) Onderste karabiner; H-I) 
Drievoudige katrol; L) Tijdelijke verankering; M) Karabiner van het afdaalapparaat; 
N) Afdaalapparaat; O) Reddingslijn; P) Eindkarabiner; Q) Zak; R) Geïntegreerde 
eindkarabiner; S) Stok; T) Fix Pro positioneringssteun. Let op! Het is verboden om de 
componenten van de oorspronkelijke totale uitrusting te demonteren, te vervangen 
of te wijzigen.
1) CONTROLES. Vóór gebruik: de instructies voor gebruik van elk afzonderlijke ap-
paraat lezen en begrijpen, met name de instructies voor het afdaalapparaat Sparrow. 
Vóór en tijdens elk gebruik: de goede werking en de optimale verbinding van het 
product, en de plaatsing van de overige onderdelen van het systeem controleren; 
controleer de perfecte sluiting van de hendel en de bijbehorende vergrendelingen van 
de gebruikte karabiners. Let op! Er dient uitsluitend gebruik te worden gemaakt van 
verankeringspunten conform de EN 795 (minimale weerstand 12 kN of 18 kN voor 
niet-metalen verankeringen), die geen scherpe randen bevatten. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Het model Lifty is een zelfblokkerende reddingskatrol, met re-
ductiefactor 4, een werkelijke efficiëntie van 86% en een maximale reddingshoogte 
van 2 m. IHet model Lifty X6 is een zelfblokkerende reddingskatrol, met reductiefactor 
6, een werkelijke efficiëntie van 79% en een maximale reddingshoogte van 2 m. Let 
op! Controleer vóór en tijdens elk gebruik dat de stijgklem in het laatste stuk van het 
touw dat wordt gebruikt in de uitgangsrichting van het touw is ingevoerd.
2.1 - Instructies voor het gebruik. 1) Bevestig de bovenste karabiner op een ver-
ankeringspunt conform de norm EN 795 (Fig. 3.1) en open de blokkeerkam, zoals 
aangeduid in de instructies voor het gebruik van de uitrusting (Fig. 3.2). 2) Verleng de 
katrol (indien nodig) en koppel de onderste karabiner met het EN 361 verbindings-
punt van de te redden bediener (Fig. 3.2). 3) Sluit de blokkeerkam (Fig. 3.3). 4) Trek 
aan de vrije kant van het hijstouw om de operator tot de gewenste hoogte te bren-
gen (Fig. 5.4-5-5). De takelsystemen Lifty/Lifty X6 kunnen ook in combinatie met de 
noodkits Sparrow Rescue Kit en Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Fig. 6.1) worden gebruikt.
2.2 - Fix Pro. De takelsystemen Lifty/Lifty X6 omvatten de positioneringssteunen voor 
de Fix Pro karabiner. Deze dienen om de in de katrollen ingevoerde karabiners op hun 
plaats te houden. Let op! De Fix Pro steunen zijn geen PBM en zijn niet ontworpen 
om het gewicht van de gebruiker te ondersteunen. De tekeningen indiceren de cor-
recte montagewijze (Fig. 7.1÷7.5).  Let op! Een fout kan zeer ernstige gevolgen heb-
ben en het is dan ook verboden om dit product op een andere wijze dan staat aan-
geduid te monteren of te gebruiken.
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. De modellen Sparrow 
Rescue Kit en Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod zijn noodkits voor werkbelastingen tot 150 kg, 
die hoofdzakelijk kunnen worden gebruikt voor indirecte noodhulp.
3.1 - Indirecte noodhulp (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Bevestig de karabiner van het afdaalappa-
raat op het verankeringspunt conform de EN 795 norm, dat zich verticaal van de te 
redden bediener bevindt. Wees er zeker van dat de reddingskabel lang genoeg is om 
tot op de grond te komen. Verleng de reddingskabel om de eindkarabiner te koppe-
len met een EN 361 ring van de gordel van de te redden bediener (voor het model 
Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod, zie paragraaf 3.2). Koppel het PBM waaraan de te redden 
bediener is opgehangen los, of knip het door, zodat het gewicht wordt geplaatst op 
de noodkit. Ga vervolgens verder met de afdaling totdat de manoeuvre is voltooid.
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Het model Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod is voorzien van 
een stok met een verstelbare lengte van 1 tot 2,8 m, waardoor het gemakkeljker is 
om de operator die hulp nodig heeft te bereiken. De stok is voorzien van een steun 
voor de karabiner die aan het bovenste uiteinde van het meegeleverde touw is in-
genaaid. Om de operator die hulp nodig heeft te bereiken, dient de karabiner te 
worden ingevoerd in het verankeringspunt van de stok die de hendel open zal hou-
den, door deze vrij te geven op het moment van de invoer in het verbindingspunt EN 
361 van de operator.
4) PERIODIEKE CONTROLE. Het is van essentieel belang om ten minste om de 12 
maanden (6 maanden voor gebruik op zee) vanaf de datum van het eerste gebruik 
een grondige controle van de onderdelen van het totale PBM uit te voeren door de 

Rescue Kit et Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod sont des kits de secours pour charges de 
travail allant jusqu’à 150 kg, et peuvent être utilisés principalment pour le mode 
de secours indirect. 
3.1 - Mode secours indirect (Fig. 6.1-6.2). Fixer le connecteur du descendeur 
à un point d’ancrage conforme à la norme EN 795, situé à la verticale de l’opé-
rateur à secourir. S’assurer que la corde de secours est suffisamment longue pour 
atteindre le sol. Allonger la corde de secours jusqu’à attacher le connecteur ter-
minal à un point d’attache EN 361 du harnais de l’opérateur à secourir (pour le 
modèle Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod voir paragraphe 3.2). Déconnecter ou couper l’EPI 
qui soutient l’opérateur afin de transférer la charge sur le kit de secours. Ensuite 
compléter la manœuvre en effectuant une descente jusqu’au sol. 
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Le modèle Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod est doté 
d’une perche avec une longueur réglable, allant de 1 à 2,8 m qui permet de 
rejoindre facilement l’opérateur à secourir. La perche est dotée d’un support pour 
le connecteur Big, celui-ci est cousu à l’extrémité supérieure de la corde fournie. 
Pour rejoindre l’opérateur à secourir, insérer le connecteur dans le support d’accro-
chage de la perche qui maintient le doigt du connecteur ouvert et qui le relâche au 
moment de l’accrochage au point d’attache EN 361 de l’opérateur. 
4) CONTRÔLE PÉRIODIQUE. Un contrôle approfondi des composants de cet 
ensemble d’EPI par le fabricant ou par un personnel compétent certifié par le fabri-
cant est obligatoire au moins tous les 12 mois à partir de la date de la première 
utilisation (6 mois si utilisation en mer). Vérifier tous les dispositifs requérant ce 
contrôle dans les notices d’utilisation 
5) LÉGENDE. Ancrage (Fig. 8.1); Harnais (Fig. 8.2).

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisungen dieses Produkts bestehen aus einer allgemeinen An-
weisung, den spezifischen Anweisungen zu den einzelnen Geräten und der zusätzli-
chen Anweisung für die gesamte Vorrichtung. Alle Gebrauchsanweisungen müssen 
vor dem Gebrauch aufmerksam durchgelesen werden. Achtung! Dieses Blatt stellt 
nur die zusätzliche Gebrauchsanweisung für die gesamte Vorrichtung dar. 
ZUSÄTZLICHE ANWEISUNGEN FLASCHENZUG / RETTUNGS-KIT. 
Dieses Schreiben enthält die nötigen Informationen für den Gebrauch der Fla-
schenzüge Lifty / Lifty X6 und der Rettungskits Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue 
Kit Rod. Achtung! Vor der ersten Anwendung muss der Benutzer folgende Schritte 
unternehmen: Sein Modell in die Spalte A der Tabelle 1 eintragen; Die Tabelle 
der Komponenten ausfüllen (Abb. 1), dafür die Benennung der Teile konsultieren 
(Abb. 2) und die Seriennummer der einzelnen Teile angeben, oder, falls diese fehlt, 
die Lotnummer. Dies ermöglicht, im Laufe der eingehenden jährlichen Kontrolle 
etwaige Abweichungen vom Originalprodukt festzustellen. 
0) BENENNUNG DER TEILE (Abb. 2). A) Oberer Karabiner; B-F) Doppelte Seil-
rolle; C) Maillon Rapide; D) Seilklemme mit Sicherheitsabdeckung; E) Hebeseil; 
G) Unterer Karabiner; H-I) Dreifache Seilrolle; L) Temporärer Anschlagvorrichtung; 
M) Karabiner des Abseilgeräts; N) Abseilgerät; O) Notfallseil; P) Endkarabiner; Q) 
Sack; R) Integriertes Endverbindungselement; S) Teleskopstab; T) Positionierungs-
halterung Fix Pro. Achtung! Es ist verboten, Teile der originalen Gesamt-Vorrich-
tung auseinander zu bauen, zu ersetzen oder zu verändern. 
1) KONTROLLEN. Vor dem Gebrauch: lesen und begreifen der Gebrauchsan-
weisung der einzelnen Vorrichtungen, besonders jene des Abseilgeräts Sparrow. 
Vor und während jedes Gebrauchs: die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Produkts, 
eine optimale Verbindung und gute Anordnung der anderen Komponenten der 
Vorrichtung prüfen; die perfekte Schließung des Schnappers und somit auch die 
Sperre der verwendeten Karabiner prüfen. Achtung! Es dürfen ausschließlich An-
schlagselemente in Übereinstimmung mit der Norm EN 795 (min. Belastbarkeit 12 
kN oder 18 kN für nicht metallische Anschlagselemente) verwendet werden, die 
keine scharfen Kanten aufweisen. 
2) LIFTY / LIFTY X6. Das Modell Lifty ist ein selbstblockierender Rückholflaschen-
zug, mit Reduktionsfaktor 4, wirklicher Wirkungsgrad 86% und einer maximalen 
Rückholhöhe von 2 m. Das Modell Lifty X6 ist ein selbstblockierender Rückhol-
flaschenzug, mit Reduktionsfaktor 6, wirklicher Wirkungsgrad 79% und einer 
maximalen Rückholhöhe von 2 m. Achtung! Vor und während jeden Gebrauchs 
überprüfen, dass das Blockiergerät am letzten Seilstrang befestigt wird, welcher in 
Austrittsrichtung des Seils verwendet wird (Abb. 4). 
2.1 - Gebrauchsanweisung. 1) Den oberen Karabiner an einem Anschlagspunkt 
in Übereinstimmung mit der Norm EN 795 befestigen (Abb. 5.1) und die Nocke 
der Seilklemme öffnen, wie laut Gebrauchsanleitung des Geräts (Abb. 5.2). 2) Den 
Flaschenzug verlängern (wenn nötig) und den unteren Karabiner an der Halteö-
se EN 361 des einzuholenden Arbeiters befestigen (Abb. 5.2). 3) Die Nocke der 
Seilklemme schließen (Abb. 5.3). 4) Am freien Ende des Hebeseils ziehen, um den 
einzuholenden Arbeiter bis auf die gewünschte Höhe hochzuhieven (Abb. 5.4-5-5). 
Die Flaschenzüge Lifty / Lifty X6 können ebenso in Kombination mit dem Rettungskit 
Sparrow Rescue Kit und Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod (Abb. 6.1) verwendet werden.
2.2 - Fix Pro. Die Flaschenzüge Lifty / Lifty X6gliedern die Positionierungshalterun-
gen für das Verbindungselement Fix Pro mit ein. Sie dienen zum in Position halten 
der Verbindungselemente der Seilrollen. Achtung! Die Halterungen Fix Pro sind 
keine PSA und wurden nicht zum Halten des Gewichts des Benutzers konzipiert! 
Die Abbildungen zeigen die korrekten Montagevorgänge auf (Abb. 7.1÷7.5). 
Achtung! Fehlerhaftes Verwenden kann äußerst schwerwiegende Folgen haben, 
jegliche andere als hier angegebene Anbringung und Verwendung ist verboten.  
3) SPARROW RESCUE KIT / SPARROW RESCUE KIT ROD. Die Modelle Sparrow 
Rescue Kit und Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod sind Rettungskits für Arbeitsbelastungen 
bis zu 150 kg, die hauptsächlich für einen indirekten Rettungsmodus verwendet 
werden können.
3.1 - Modalität indirekte Rettung (Abb. 6.1-6.2). Den Karabiner des Abseilge-
räts an einem der Norm EN 795 gemäßen Anschlagpunkt, der sich auf der Ver-
tikalen des zu rettenden Arbeiters befindet, festmachen. Prüft, dass das Notfallseil 
genügend lang ist und bis auf den Boden reicht. Das Notfallseil verlängern, bis 
der Endkarabiner an der Gurtöse EN 361 des zu Rettenden festgemacht werden 
kann (für das Modell Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod siehe Absatz 3.2). Die PSA, die den 
Verunglückten in der Schwebe hält, entfernen oder durchschneiden, damit seine 
Last auf den Rettungskit umgeleitet wird. Anschließend mit dem Abseilen fortfahren, 
bis das Manöver abgeschlossen ist. 
3.2 - Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod. Das Modell Sparrow Rescue Kit Rod ist mit ei-
nem Teleskopstab mit einstellbarer Länge von 1 bis 2,8 m ausgestattet, welcher 
ein einfaches Erreichen des zu rettenden Arbeiters ermöglicht. Der Teleskopstab 
besitzt eine Halterung für ein Verbindungselement, das am oberen Ende des zur 
Ausstattung gehörenden Seils angenäht ist. Um den zu rettenden Arbeiter zu er-
reichen, muss das Verbindungselement in die Einhak-Halterung des Teleskopstabs 
eingefügt werden, welche deren Schnapper geöffnet hält. Der Schnapper wird erst 
freigegeben, sobald das Einfügen am Anschlagpunkt EN 361 des Arbeiters statt-
gefunden hat. 
4) PERIODISCHE KONTROLLE. Mindestens alle 12 Monate (6 Monate bei Ge-
brauch auf See) ab dem ersten Gebrauchsdatum ist es verpflichtend, eine gründli-
che Kontrolle der Einzelteile dieser zusammengesetzten PSA seitens des Herstellers 
oder ausschließlich durch vom Hersteller autorisierten Personals durchzuführen. 
Die Geräte, wie laut der jeweiligen Gebrauchsanweisungen, genau prüfen. 
5) LEGENDE. Anschlagpunkt (Abb. 8.1); Sicherheitsgurt (Abb. 8.2).

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este producto están compuestas por unas instrucciones 
generales, unas instrucciones específicas de los dispositivos por separado y unas 
instrucciones complementarias del conjunto. Lea atentamente todas las instruc-
ciones antes de su uso. ¡Atención! Esta página solo contiene las instrucciones 
complementarias del conjunto.
INSTRUCCIONES COMPLEMENTARIAS DEL POLIPASTO / KIT DE RESCATE. 
Esta nota contiene toda la información necesaria para un uso correcto de los po-
lipastos Lifty / Lifty X6 y de los kits de rescate Sparrow Rescue Kit / Sparrow Rescue 
Kit Rod. ¡Atención! Antes de la primera utilización, es necesario que el usuario: in-
dique el modelo en su posesión utilizando la columna A de la tabla 1; complete la 
tabla de los componentes (Fig. 1), haciendo referencia a la nomenclatura (Fig. 2) 
e indicando el número de serie de los dispositivos individuales o, en su ausencia, el 
número de lote.  Esto permitirá, durante una comprobación anual en profundidad, 
localizar posibles anomalías con respecto al producto original.


